1
DEMO MANUAL DC125
DESIGN-READY SWITCHERS
LTC1538-AUX
Constant Frequency, Synchronous,
Triple Output DC/DC Converter
DESCRIPTIO
U

3M
3
DEMO MANUAL DC125
DESIGN-READY SWITCHERS
PARAMETER CONDITIONS LIMITS
 Supply Current VIN = 15V, 5V/3.3V On, 12V Off, EXTVCC = VOUT1                                                           320µA
 Shutdown Current VIN =15V, RUN/SS1 and RUN/SS2 = 0V                                                           70µA
 5V Standby Voltage VIN =15V, RUN/SS1 and RUN/SS2 = 0V                                                            5V ± 0.2V
 V12V SW2B in the ON Position; ILOAD = 0.1mA to 100mA                                                            12V ± 5%
PERFOR   A  CE SU      ARY
UW WW
PARTS LIST
REFERENCE
DESIGNATOR QUANTITY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION VENDOR
C1 1 6SL150M 150µF 6.3V 20% OS-CON Capacitor Sanyo
C2, C10, C13, C15, C20 5 08055A102KAT1A 1000pF 50V 20% NPO Capacitor AVX
C3 1 08055A560JAT1A 56pF 50V 5% NPO Capacitor AVX
C4 1 TAJC335M035R 3.3µF 35V 20% Tantalum Capacitor AVX
C5 1 TAJC106M025R 10µF 25V 20% Tantalum Capacitor AVX
C6, C11, C14, C23, C27 5 08055C104MAT1A 0.1µF 50V 20% X7R Capacitor AVX
C7 1 08055A471KAT1A 470pF 50V 10% NPO Capacitor AVX
C8, C9 2 08055A221KAT1A 220pF 50V 10% NPO Capacitor AVX
C12 1 08055A560KAT1A 56pF 50V 10% NPO Capacitor AVX
C16, C19, C28, C29 4 TPSD107M010R0080 100µF 10V 20% Tantalum Capacitor AVX
C17 - Option 1 10SL100M 100µF 10V 20% OS-CON Capacitor Option Sanyo
C18 1 08055A220KAT1A 22pF 50V 10% NPO Capacitor AVX
C21, C22, C25, C26 4 TPSE226M035R0300 22µF 35V 20% Tantalum Capacitor AVX
C24 1 TAJB475M016R 4.7µF 16V 20%  Tantalum Capacitor AVX
D1, D3 2 MBRS140T3 40V 1A Schottky Diode Motorola
D2, D4 2 CMDSH-3TR 30V 0.1A Schottky Diode Central
D5, D7 2 MMBD914LT1 100V General Diode Motorola
D6 1 MBRS1100T3 100V 1A Schottky Diode Motorola
J1 to J8 8 1502-2 2-Turrent Terminal Keystone
J9 1 38015-06G1 6-Pin 1-Row 0.100cc Connector Comm Con
L1 1 CDRH125-100MC 10µH 4A 20% SMT Inductor Sumida
M1 1 Si4936DY Dual N-Channel MOSFET Transistor Siliconix
M2, M3 2 Si4412DY N-Channel MOSFET Transistor Siliconix
Q1 1 MMBT2907ALT1 PNP Transistor Motorola
R1, R7, R8 3 CR21-100J-T 10Ω 1/10W 5% Chip Resistor AVX
R2, R11 2 CR21-101J-T 100Ω 1/10W 5% Chip Resistor AVX
R3 1 CR21-1004F-T 1M 1/10W 1% Chip Resistor AVX
R4 1 CR21-9092F-T 90.9k 1/10W 1% Chip Resistor AVX
R5 1 CR21-3923F-T 392k 1/10W 1% Chip Resistor AVX
R6, R10 2 LR2010-01-R033-F 0.033Ω 1/2W 1% Chip Resistor IRC
R9 1 CR21-473J-T 47k 1/10W 5% Chip Resistor AVX
R12 1 CR21-102J-T 1k 1/10W 5% Chip Resistor AVX
R13, R15 2 CR21-103J-T 10k 1/10W 5% Chip Resistor AVX
R14 1 CR21-2213F-T 221k 1/10W 1% Chip Resistor AVX
R16 1 CR21-105J-T 1M 1/10W 5% Chip Resistor AVX
SW1 1 90HBW03S 3-Position SPST SMT Switch Grayhill
T1 - Gapped E-Core 1 LPE-6562-A262; Gapped E-Core 10µH 3A 1:1.8 Transformer Dale
T1 - Gapped SMT Toroid 1 501-0657; Gapped SMT Toroid 10µH 3A 1:1.8 Transformer BH Electronics
U1 1 LTC1538-AUXCG28 LTC1538-AUX IC LTC